

OFFICE OF THE **ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION** JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).489 /2016

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Pranabjyoti Barman

Respondent : Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M)

Date of hearing : 01.9.2016

Complaint/ Second
Appeal heard by : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

01.9.2016

The petitioner Shri Pranabjyoti Barman is present.. The public authority is represented by Shri Nabadeep Pathak, ACS, Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M). The second appeal petition dated 25.5.16 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner filed an RTI petition dated 11.12.15 before the Deputy commissioner, Kamrup (M) seeking copies of all land documents along with Mandal's report submitted for land sale permission dated 8/6/2006 bearing memo No. KPM-2/2006/113 and certified copy of the sale deed No. 23 dated 9.8.2006.

It is seen from the case records that the SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) vide letter dated 4.3.16 informed the petitioner by forwarding a letter dated 29.2.16 from the Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) that the information sought for could not be traced out among office records in spite of vigorous search,.

The SPIO present today has submitted a written statement dtd 31 .8.16 stating that the Deputy commission, Kamrup (M) in his capacity as the FAA heard an appeal petition on 8.3.16 and instructed the Land Revenue (Land Sale) Branch to furnish the documents to the applicant within 15 days. The ADC has mentioned in his WS that after missing of the records an FIR was lodged on missing documents including the documents relating to the present case in Panbazar Police station on 19.7.16. He has also enclosed copy of the FIR, which mentions instant case at Sl. No. 10 of the FIR. The ADC has also handed over copy of his letter dated 31.8.16 enclosing above mentioned FIR and relevant records to the petitioner who received the same before this Commission today.

In view of the above, no further action needs to be initiated by this commission. The second appeal petition dated 25.5.16 is disposed of.

Sd/
(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M)489 /2016/20-A

Dtd. 01.9.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The Addl.Deputy Commissioner & SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M), Guwahati-1 for information.
- 2. Shri Pranabjyoti Barman, House No. 39, Gopal Nagar, Noonmati, Near shivpur, Guwahati-20 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission